/ =

Resolution No. 2024-079

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
AUTHORITY TO AWARD CONTRACT FOR LONG BOW SEWER LINE
REHABILITATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $168,169.40 TO MOBILE DREDGING &
VIDEO PIPE, INC. AS PER THE ENGINEER’S AWARD LETTER DATED
JULY 9, 2024

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority, a duly constituted
public body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey (“Authority”), has
determined that there is a need to obtain services for the Long Bow sewer line
rehabilitation, as further specified in the bid package (“Contract”); and

WHEREAS, through a fair and open process, the Authority prepared the bid package
and solicited bids for the Contract, to be opened publicly and announced at the offices
of the Authority on July 9, 2024, and

WHEREAS, the Authority Engineer reviewed the bid documents and made
recommendations to the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Authority determined that the lowest responsible bidder is Mobile
Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc. based on its bid of $168,169.40.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, upon proper motion and vote at a public
meeting by the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority in the County of
Gloucester, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. Mobile Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc. is deemed to be the lowest responsible bidder
for the Contract. It is deemed to be in the best interests of the Authority to waive any
nonmaterial irregularities which may appear in the submission.

2. The Executive Director or Superintendent are therefore authorized to execute a
written agreement with Mobile Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc. in a form approved by the
Solicitor and consistent with the bid package/submission.

3. The Executive Director or Superintendent are authorized to execute other
documents as necessary to facilitate and complete the Contract.

4. The Contract Award is contingent on the Authority’s Chief Financial Officer's
Certification that there exist sufficient appropriated funds for the Contract.

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on July 29, 2024.

ATTEST S Washington Township Municipal
A1 i Utilities Authority
4 N ' 3
x / 7L S J/\,\:&w/ \ Y \ r;x;‘--f/-"v/
—Bdwn Passante, Secretary Matt Gorm;n} Chairman
E

Page 1 of 1



Resolution No. 2024 - 080

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO MOBILE DREDGING & VIDEO PIPE, INC. FOR SEWER

MAIN JOINT REPAIRS EMERGENCY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $70,000.00 AS
PER THE ENGINEER’S LETTER DATED JULY 29, 2024

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority, a duly constituted public
body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey {“Authority"}, has determined that there
is a need to obtain emergency services for sewer main joint repairs for the sewer main
rehabilitation from Bentley Drive to Golfview Drive through Wedgwood Golf Course; and

WHEREAS, the Authority received a proposal from Mobile Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc., to
provide this service for payment not to exceed $70,000.00 which proposal is incorporated by
reference herein as if set forth at length; and

WHEREAS, the Authority Engineer reviewed the proposal and made recommendations to the
Authority, with these recommendations then being recited in a letter dated July 28, 2024, which
letter is hereby incorporated as if set forth at length; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that there was an emergency that affected the health, safety,
and welfare of the public which required the immediate delivery of services. The Authority also
finds that the emergency repair was not reasonably foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that it is appropriate to award the contract to Mobile Dredging &
Video Pipe, Inc. based on the firm's professional experience and expertise and in accordance
with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 5:34-6.1 et seq.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, upon proper motion and vote at a public meeting by
the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority in the County of Gloucester, State of New
Jersey as follows:

1. The Authority’s Executive Director is authorized to enter inte a contract with Mobile Dredging
& Video Pipe, Inc. to perform the services as set forth herein, which contract shall be in a
form approved by the Authority Solicitor (“Agreement.”) The total payment for services under
the Agreement shall not exceed $70,000.00.

2. The Agreement is contingent on the Authority's Chief Financial Officer's Certification that
there are sufficient funds to pay for the Agreement.

3. The Authority shall publish a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of
the Agreement, and that the Resolution and Agreement are on file and available for public
inspection in the office of the Authority.

4. The Authority’s Officers and Professionals are authorized to take actions necessary to
achieve the purposes of this Resolution.

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on July 29, 2024,

ATTES Washington Township Municipal Utilities
Q Authority
M.
n

Passante, Secretary Matt forﬁﬁ Chairman

Page 1 of 1



Resolution No. 2024-081

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
AUTHORITY TO APPROVE THE FINAL REDUCTION CHANGE ORDER TO AMEND
AC SCHULTES’ CONTRACT FOR SERVICE WELL 18 FROM $95,000.00 TO
$70,845.00 AS PER THE ENGINEER’S LETTER DATED JULY 22, 2024

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority (“Authority”) in the
County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey previously entered into a contract with AC
Schultes for the service of Well 18; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that a Final Reduction Change Order to the
contract in the amount of $24,155.00 is appropriate based upon the July 22, 2024 Final
Reduction Change Order submitted by Remington and Vernick Engineers.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by proper motion, that the Authority approves
a Final Reduction Change Order in the amount of $24,155.00, from $95,000.00 to
$70,845.00, to the contract with AC Schultes for the Service of Well 18 in a form
approved by the Authority Superintendent.

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority July 29, 2024.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
Utilities Authority
//-3
[ 2 f oA e — A
Dawn Passante, Secretary Matt Go?rrﬂn, Chairman
f
/

et



f

Resolution No. 2024-082

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
TO AWARD CONTRACT TO MOBILE DREDGING & VIDEO PIPE, INC. TO SLIP LINE A
SECTION OF SEWER PIPE FOR ABBINGTON SEWER EMERGENCY IN AN AMOUNT

NOT TO EXCEED $46,993.00 AS PER THE ENGINEER’S LETTER DATED JULY 9, 2024

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority, a duly constituted public
body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey (“Authority”), has determined that
there is a need to obtain services to slip line a section of sewer pipe for the Abbington
sewer emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Authority received a proposal from Mobile Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc., to
provide this service for payment not to exceed $46,993.00 which proposal is incorporated
by reference here as if set forth at length; and

WHEREAS, the Authority Engineer reviewed the proposal and made recommendations to
the Authority in its letter dated July 9, 2024, which letter is hereby incorporated as if set forth
at length; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that there was an emergency that affected the health,
safety, and welfare of the public which required the immediate delivery of services. The
Authority also finds that the emergency repair was not reasonably foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that it is appropriate to award the contract to Mobile
Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc. based on the firm’s professional experience and expertise.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, upon proper motion and vote at a public meeting
by the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority in the County of Gloucester, State
of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Authority’'s Executive Director is authorized to enter into a contract with Mobile
Dredging & Video Pipe, Inc. to perform the services as set forth herein, which contract
shall be in a form approved by the Authority Solicitor (“Agreement.”) The total payment
for services under the Agreement shall not exceed $46,993.00.

2. The Agreement is contingent on the Authority’s Chief Financial Officer’s Certification that
there are sufficient funds to pay for the Agreement.

3. The Authority shall publish a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and
amount of the Agreement, and that the Resolution and Agreement are on file and
available for public inspection in the office of the Authority.

4. The Authority’s Officers and Professionals are authorized to take actions necessary to
achieve the purposes of this Resolution.

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on July 29, 2024.

ATTE/S'I,': - Washington Township Municipal
P 4 /_/'" ) Utilities Authority
o~ A SN R B 0/
~ ,f")/,;:_’/_fk/(w?- o f':-’/—}'/.)d T D— y’ﬂf,/‘u\u_tf"'y‘/‘ _
—Dawn Passante, Secretary Matt Gorn}aﬁ, Chairman

v
Page 1 of 1



Resolution No. 2024-083

RESOLUTION OF THE WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
APPROVING THE EMERGENCY REPAIR OF THE 6” SEWER FORCE MAIN AT 370
JOHNSON ROAD (VALLEY GREEN PUMP STATION) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $25,500.00

WHEREAS, the Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority (“Authority”) a duly
constituted public body in the County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, has
determined that there exists the need to approve the emergency repair of a 6" Sewer
Force Main at 370 Johnson Road on June 3, 2024 in an amount not to exceed
$25,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that there was an emergency that affected the health,
safety, and welfare of the public which required the immediate delivery of services. The
Authority also finds that the emergency repair was not reasonably foreseeable; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has approved the emergency repair of a 6" Sewer Force Main
at 370 Johnson Road on June 3, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $25,500.00, to be
charged from Budget Account number 4-01-01-200-613 by proper motion.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Authority, County of Gloucester, and
State of New Jersey, that the Authority has approved the emergency repair of a 6"
Sewer Force Main at 370 Johnson Road on June 3, 2024 in an amount not to exceed
$25,500.00.

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

|, Elizabeth S. Rogale, Authority Executive Director/Chief Financial Officer, hereby
certify that the funds as stated in this Resolution are available to the Authority. The
Budget Account number to be charged is 4-01-01-200-613.

I i
Dated: '/ /ri“} 17 u &‘ K 6§ ( Z/
Elizabeth S. Rogale,
Executive Director/CFO

ADOPTED by Washington Township Municipal Utilities Authority on July 29, 2024.

ATTEST: Washington Township Municipal
— Utilities Authority
¢y
/KJ ,/,{(/ A O~—— [ \“‘\L Lf“f‘\/f
~—Dawn Passante, Secretary Matt 'Goin'i'a , Chairman

Page 1 of 1



